



**LIQUOR STORES N.A. LTD.**

**MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
OF FINANCIAL CONDITION  
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2011  
As of August 8, 2011**

## **MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS**

This management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") should be read in conjunction with the interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd. (the "Company") for the three months ended March 31, 2011, the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 (the "Financial Statements"), and the consolidated financial statements and MD&A for the three months ended March 31, 2011, the year ended December 31, 2010. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported in Canadian dollars and have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada ("GAAP") as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants – Part I ("CICA Handbook"). The CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply IFRS for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011 with retrospective restatement of 2010 comparable figures. Accordingly, the Company is reporting on this basis in these financial statements. In this MD&A, the term, "Canadian GAAP" refers to Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS and the term "GAAP" refers to generally accepted accounting principles in Canada after the adoption of IFRS. Certain dollar amounts have been rounded to the nearest hundred thousand dollars or thousand dollars. References to notes are to notes of the Financial Statements unless otherwise stated.

Throughout this MD&A references are made to "EBITDA", "operating margin", "operating margin before non-recurring items", "operating margin as a percentage of sales", and other non-GAAP financial measures. A description of these measures and their limitations are discussed on page 15 under "Non-GAAP Financial Measures".

See also "Risk Factors" and "Forward-Looking Statements" on page 14 and 15 of this MD&A.

This MD&A is dated August 8, 2011.

Additional information relating to the Company, including the Company's Annual Information Form ("AIF") and other public filings, is available on SEDAR ([www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com)) and on the Company's website at [www.liquorstoresna.ca](http://www.liquorstoresna.ca).

### **HIGHLIGHTS**

#### **Three Months Ended June 30, 2011**

- Same store sales increased across all markets, with Canadian same store sales up by 3.4% (lead by Alberta, the Company's largest market, with a 4.2% increase) and United States same store sales up by 2.4% from the same quarter in 2010.
- Operating margin before non-recurring items increased by 7.4% to \$12.3 million.
- Overall gross margin as a percentage of sales remained consistent at 24.5%.

Consolidated sales were \$150.2 million, representing an increase of 1.0% over the second quarter of 2010, despite a \$2.1 million decrease in the Canadian dollar equivalent for US store sales (as a result of foreign exchange rate differences) and increased competition for the Company's Canadian wholesale business.

Canadian same-store sales increased 3.4% to \$103.0 million in the second quarter, compared with \$99.7 million in second quarter of 2010. U.S. same store sales also strengthened, improving 2.4% in the second quarter, from US\$34.2 million to US\$35.0 million.

Overall gross margin, as a percentage of sales, decreased slightly to 24.5% for the second quarter from 24.6% compared to last year. Operating margin, before non-recurring items, increased 7.4% to \$12.3 million for the second quarter of 2011, from \$11.5 million in the second quarter of 2010.

#### **Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**

- Same store sales increased in all markets except British Columbia (Canada and the United States increased by 3.0% and 1.4%, respectively). Alberta continues to improve, with a 4.4% increase in same store sales. British Columbia saw a 1.3% decrease.
- Overall gross margin as a percentage of sales increased to 24.8% from 24.5%.
- Operating margin before non-recurring items increased by 5.9% to \$17.5 million.

Continuing the trends exhibited in the first quarter of 2011, second quarter results were very positive. Canadian same store sales improved by 3.4%, compared to a 1.8% decline during the same quarter last year. Alberta continues to be a robust market for the Company, as evidenced by a 4.2% increase in same store sales in the second quarter. The positive results in Canada are attributable, in part, to the continued success of the Company's expanded store hours program (with stores in selected markets open until 2 am), an enhanced promotional campaign (increased flyer distribution compared with first quarter 2010) as well as various in-store customer service-orientated initiatives. Management also believes the significant operating margin improvements are a direct result of the continued implementation of purchasing strategies, category management, and merchandising techniques. Sales in British Columbia

also benefitted from the Vancouver Canucks' lengthy (and near successful!) playoff run. US operations continue to meet management's expectations (with United States same store results in second quarter 2011 increasing by 2.4%); however, the strong Canadian dollar did impact results.

## OUTLOOK

Management is confident that its new marketing and store-level initiatives will continue to have a positive effect on sales and gross margins. However, the Company's results in the second half of the year may face pressure from uncontrollable factors: Alberta's uncharacteristically wet weather, and potential reduced consumer spending habits in British Columbia arising from more stringent impaired driving penalties and, to a lesser extent, BC's new Harmonized Sales Tax ("HST"). Early indicators suggest that operations in Alaska and Kentucky should continue to meet management expectations; however, a continued strengthening of the Canadian dollar could impact the year's results.

## OVERVIEW OF THE COMPANY

The Company was incorporated on November 8, 2010 under the federal laws of Canada. On December 31, 2010, Liquor Stores Income Fund (the "Fund") and the Company completed a Plan of Arrangement under the Canada Business Corporations Act (the "Arrangement"). Pursuant to the Arrangement, unitholders of the Fund and Liquor Stores Limited Partnership (the "LP") each received one common share of the Company for each trust unit and each exchangeable LP unit and series 1 exchangeable unit of the LP that they held on December 31, 2010. The Company also assumed the Fund's 6.75% convertible subordinated debentures. The Company's shares and 6.75% convertible subordinated debentures trade on the TSX under the symbols LIQ and LIQ.DB, respectively. The Fund was established as an unincorporated open-ended trust under the laws of the Province of Alberta on August 10, 2004 and will be dissolved at a later date. The Company operates 236 retail liquor stores. Management believes the Company is the largest liquor store operator in Alberta by number of stores and revenue.

### Stores and Operations (as of August 8, 2011)

	Alberta			British Columbia			Alaska	Kentucky		Total
	Edmonton <sup>(1)</sup>	Calgary <sup>(1)</sup>	Other <sup>(2)</sup>	Lower Mainland	Vancouver Island	Interior	Anchorage	Lexington	Louisville	
Number of Stores	79	45	48	13	11	11	20	5	4	236

Notes:

- (1) References to Edmonton and Calgary are to stores located in or near those urban centres.
- (2) Other communities served in Alberta include, by region, Northern (23), Southern (9), Central (14) and resort communities (2).

## Competitive Environment

The Province of Alberta is the only province in Canada that has a fully privatized retail distribution system for adult beverages. The Company currently operates 172 liquor stores in Alberta where there are approximately 1,240 liquor stores and 94 agency stores [Source: Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission].

The Company operates 35 stores in British Columbia. The Province of British Columbia's model for liquor distribution is a blend of approximately 672 private stores and 197 government operated stores. There are also approximately 223 private agency stores that service small communities. [Source: British Columbia Liquor Distribution Branch].

The Company currently operates 20 stores in the greater Anchorage, Alaska area. In the State of Alaska there are approximately 364 retail liquor stores with 85 stores in the greater Anchorage area. There are no government owned or operated liquor stores and the state limits the number of liquor stores in the state to one per 3,000 people in urban areas [Source: Alaska's Alcoholic Beverage Control Board]. The Company's "Brown Jug" trade name is well recognized throughout the state as the leading alcoholic beverage retailer.

The Company operates nine stores in Kentucky of which six are large format stores. A new license has been recently approved allowing the Company to develop and open an additional store in Kentucky, which will be a large format store in a formerly dry county. In the State of Kentucky there are no government owned or operated liquor stores. Liquor licenses are permitted based on the alcoholic status of each county (wet or dry). The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board limits the number of retail liquor package licenses issued in wet counties to one per 2,300 persons with the exception of counties containing cities of first class such as Louisville, where liquor licenses are limited to one for every 1,500 persons. Grocery stores and gas stations are able to sell beer, but a retail liquor package license is required to sell beer, wine and spirits. There are approximately 820 package retail license stores in

Kentucky with 246 in Jefferson County and 82 in Fayette County [Source: Kentucky's Alcoholic Beverage Control Board]. The Company currently operates five stores in Lexington (Fayette County) and four stores in Louisville (Jefferson County).

## **BUSINESS STRATEGY**

### ***Growth***

The Company's strategy is to continue to grow through new store development and acquisitions, and by attracting more customers to existing locations and by increasing sales per customer. The Company explores opportunities to acquire and/or develop stores in Alberta, British Columbia and the United States where regulatory regimes permit private liquor stores. Management will continue to assess potential acquisitions and store development opportunities for their ability to add accretive cash flow and shareholder value.

### ***Competitive Differentiation***

Management focuses on differentiating the Company's stores from the competition by promoting its broad selection of products, by emphasizing the in-store customer experience, and through marketing and brand development. Management is also confident that its emphasis in Canada on establishing and maintaining convenient and high-traffic locations assists the Company in differentiating it from industry competitors.

Management will continue to concentrate marketing efforts on the Company's current brand structure: Liquor Depot (Canada), Liquor Barn (Canada and Kentucky) and Brown Jug (Alaska) full service stores.

### ***Dividend Policy***

The payment of dividends by the Company is subject to the discretion of the Board of Directors and may vary depending upon a variety of factors, including (but not limited to) the prevailing economic and competitive environment, the Company's results of operations and earnings, and fluctuations in working capital and ongoing capital requirements. Presently, the Board of Directors has approved a monthly dividend of \$0.09 per share (\$1.08 annually). For Canadian residents, the Company's dividends are considered to be eligible dividends for income tax purposes (subject to gross up and the enhanced dividend tax credit).

### ***Cash Provided by Operating Activities before Changes in Non-cash Working Capital***

In reviewing the Company's financial statements, investors should consider that the statement of comprehensive income includes significant provisions for amortization of property, plant and equipment and for intangible assets resulting from store acquisitions, deferred taxes and non-cash interest. Amortization and non-cash transactions have a major impact on the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation.

Cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital is an additional GAAP measure which the Company believes provides useful information to investors and management by providing an indication of cash flow available for sustaining its current annual dividend of \$1.08 per share, investment in working capital, replacement or purchase of new fixed assets, acquisitions, and debt repayment. Investors often compare basic and diluted earnings per share amounts to the Company's annual dividend. The Company believes that cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital provides a better indicator of the Company's ability to sustain its current annual dividend.

Cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items and the calculation of this measure and on the additional GAAP measure on a per share basis are all non-GAAP financial measures (see Non-GAAP Financial Measures). Please refer to the Earnings per Share note 9 in the Company's Financial Statements for the most directly comparable measure calculated in accordance with GAAP.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital and non-recurring items to its nearest GAAP alternative, cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital:

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per Share amounts)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital	10,190	9,398	13,006	11,606
Non-recurring items <sup>(1)</sup>	142	550	679	455
Cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital and non-recurring items	10,332	9,948	13,685	12,061
Weighted average number of shares outstanding <sup>(3)</sup>	22,598,575	22,556,969	22,593,859	22,556,969
Per share amount <sup>(3)</sup>	0.45	0.42	0.58	0.51
Per share amount before non-recurring items <sup>(3)</sup>	0.46	0.44	0.61	0.53
Cash dividends per share <sup>(3)</sup>	0.27	0.41	0.54	0.81

(1) *Non-recurring items for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 include professional and consulting fees for litigation matters relating to the 2007 acquisition of Liquor Barn Income Fund. Non-recurring items for 2011 also include costs related to the Company's conversion from an income trust less the proceeds of a settlement with one of the parties to the Liquor Barn Income Fund litigation. For the first quarter of 2010 non-recurring expenses were offset by a settlement received by the Company related to a GST appeal.*

(2) *The GAAP measure comparable to cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital per share is earnings per share. Diluted earnings (loss) per share for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 are \$0.24 and \$0.71 respectively, and for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 are \$0.25 and \$0.25, respectively.*

(3) *Prior to December 31, 2010 the Company was an income trust. References to "share" and "dividend" above should be read as "unit" and "distribution" for such prior periods.*

### **Seasonality**

The retail liquor industry is subject to seasonal variations with respect to sales and consequently operating results, and the Company's results regularly exhibit this seasonality. The Company's sales are typically lowest early in the year and increase in the latter half. In 2010, 20% (2009 - 20%) of annual same store sales occurred in the first quarter, 26% (2009 - 26%) in the second quarter, 26% (2009 - 26%) in the third quarter and 28% (2009 - 28%) in the last quarter. Over the course of a year, the Company expects that cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital will exceed dividends.

### **Dividend Reinvestment Plan**

In April 2011 the Company announced a Dividend Reinvestment Plan (the "DRIP" or the "Plan") which provides shareholders with a cost-effective and convenient method of reinvesting their monthly cash dividends into additional common shares of the Company. Presently, shares issued pursuant to the DRIP are issued at a discount of 3% from the market price (as such term is defined in the Plan) and no brokerage or administration fees are charged by the Company for participating in the Plan.

As at July 29, 2011, shareholders enrolled in the DRIP held approximately 1.4 million shares.

Further information concerning the DRIP and enrolment forms for the Plan is available on the Company's website at [www.liquorstoresna.ca](http://www.liquorstoresna.ca).

### **Policy on Same Store Sales Comparisons**

Comparable same store sales include sales for stores that have been open 12 full months at the beginning of the reporting period. Stores which have significant wholesale business have been excluded.

### Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

The following table summarizes the operating results for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010.

(Cdn \$000's, unless otherwise stated)	Three months ended June 30,			
	2011		2010	
	\$	%	\$	%
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
Sales <sup>(1)</sup>				
Canadian same stores	103,036	68.6%	99,658	67.0%
Canadian wholesale operations	11,881	7.9%	12,389	8.3%
Other Canadian stores	1,124	0.7%	1,505	1.0%
Total Canadian store sales	116,041	77.3%	113,552	76.3%
US same stores (US\$)	35,031	23.3%	34,222	23.0%
Other US stores (US\$)	268	0.2%	-	-
Foreign exchange on US store sales	(1,130)	(0.8%)	968	0.7%
Total US store sales	34,169	22.7%	35,190	23.7%
Total sales	150,210	100.0%	148,742	100.0%
Gross margin	36,778	24.5%	36,588	24.6%
Operating and administrative expense	24,578	16.4%	25,635	17.2%
Operating margin	12,200	8.1%	10,953	7.4%
Non-recurring items <sup>(2)</sup>	142	0.1%	550	0.4%
Operating margin before non-recurring items	12,342	8.2%	11,503	7.7%

#### Notes:

- (1) *The number of stores and corresponding results for the three months ended June 30, 2011 includes partial months of operations for new stores opened or acquired (2011: none ;2010: one store) and stores closed during the period (2011: one store; 2010: one store). Sales for stores comprising Canadian wholesale operations include sales to both wholesale and retail customers.*
- (2) *Non-recurring items for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 include professional and consulting fees for litigation matters relating to the 2007 acquisition of Liquor Barn Income Fund. Non-recurring items for 2011 also include costs related to the Company's conversion from an income trust less the proceeds of a settlement with one of the parties to the Liquor Barn Income Fund litigation.*

### Second Quarter 2011 Operating Results Compared to Second Quarter 2010 Operating Results

#### Sales

Sales for the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 were \$150.2 million and \$148.7 million, respectively, up 1.0% despite a \$2.1 million decrease in the Canadian currency equivalent for US sales as a result of foreign exchange rate differences.

#### Same Store Sales

- Led by Alberta (with growth of 4.2%), Canadian same store sales were up \$3.4 million or 3.4%.
- Canadian same store sales have benefitted from a more aggressive second quarter promotional campaign compared to the same period in 2010 and an improved customer offering through extended operational hours, enhanced customer service at the store level, and the timing of Easter (which primarily benefitted the first quarter in 2010). In British Columbia, the Vancouver Canucks participation in the Stanley Cup playoffs more than offset the significant effect of more stringent impaired driving penalties and the effect in BC of the imposition of HST on customer buying habits (resulting in a 0.9% increase in BC same store sales).
- Led by Alaska, US same store sales were up US\$0.8 million or 2.4%.

## Other Sales

- Wholesale business sales for the three months ended June 30, 2011 was \$11.9 million, down \$0.5 million or 4.1% from \$12.4 million a year earlier. In 2010 the Company commenced a strategic reduction in the wholesale segment of its business due to lower margins and higher administrative and credit risk costs associated with wholesale customers. Increased competition for this business has also led to a decrease in volume further supporting the Company's decision to continue to reduce its business in this area.
- Other Canadian stores include stores that were opened, acquired or closed after January 1, 2010.
- Other US stores includes a Kentucky store opened in November 2010.

## Gross Margin

For the three months ended June 30, 2011, gross margin was \$36.8 million, up 0.5% from \$36.6 million for the same period last year due to increased sales revenue.

Gross margin as a percentage of sales was down marginally to 24.5% from 24.6% in 2010.

## Operating and Administrative Expense

Operating and administrative expense for the three months ended June 30, 2011 was \$24.6 million, down 4.2% from \$25.6 million a year earlier. While rent and common area costs increased during the quarter, management's control over marketing, maintenance and non-recurring expenses resulted in aggregate expenses below the level incurred in 2010. Marketing expenses were higher in 2010 due to the use of newspaper advertising, and maintenance expenses in 2010 included costs associated with refreshing the interiors of certain stores.

## Operating Margin

Operating margin was \$12.2 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2011, up 11.4% from \$11.0 million in 2010. As a percentage of sales, operating margin was 8.1%, up 0.7% from a year earlier.

Operating margin for Canadian stores for the second quarter of 2011 was \$11.2 million or 9.7% as a percentage of sales compared with \$10.0 million and 8.8% as a percentage of sales for 2010.

The US operating margin for the second quarter of 2011 was \$0.9 million or 2.7% as a percentage of sales compared with \$1.0 million and 2.7% as a percentage of sales for the first quarter of 2010.

Operating margin before non-recurring items for the quarter ended June 30, 2011 was \$12.3 million, up \$0.8 million or 7.4% for the same period last year due to the reasons discussed above.

## IFRS Implementation

Operating results for 2010 have been restated to reflect adjustments arising from the required implementation of IFRS. All of these adjustments relate to the period prior to the Company's conversion to a corporate structure from that of an income trust on December 31, 2010.

For fiscal 2011 and periods thereafter, the Company does not currently expect the adoption of IFRS to increase the volatility of reported results. However, due to the income trust structure in place during 2010, quarterly results for comparable periods in 2010 will be subject to significant volatility, particularly with respect to finance costs and deferred income tax.

In 2010, rights to trust units, including exchangeable limited partnership units, the conversion feature on convertible subordinated debentures, and trust units reserved for issue pursuant to employee long term incentive plans, were all classified as liabilities and marked to market at the end of each reporting period. These items were included in equity under Canadian GAAP. Notwithstanding the foregoing, only the rights granted pursuant to the long term incentive plans have an impact on operating margins described above and the effects for 2010 are insignificant. Mark to market adjustments are reflected in finance costs with respect to the remaining items.

In addition, finance costs include distributions made to the holders of exchangeable limited partnership units, which under Canadian GAAP were not a charge against earnings.

Under the income trust structure, deferred income tax related to the Company's Canadian operations was provided for at the top marginal personal tax rate for an individual resident in the province of Alberta (39%) and no provision for deferred income tax was made with respect to the non-controlling interest represented by exchangeable limited partnership units.

With conversion to a corporate structure on December 31, 2010, all mark to market adjustments ceased, all trust units and exchangeable limited partnership units were converted to common shares of the Company on a one-for-one basis, and corporate tax

rates were used to determine deferred income taxes. Additional details with respect to the Company's adoption of IFRS, including tables reconciling figures previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS, can be found in the first quarter 2011 financial statements.

### **Finance Costs**

Finance costs are comprised of cash interest on bank indebtedness and long term debt of \$2.4 million (2010: \$1.9 million); non-cash interest of \$0.4 million (2010: \$0.3 million); foreign exchange losses of \$12 thousand (2010: \$0.3 million); and IFRS net recoveries related to the distributions and revaluation of exchangeable units and the change in fair value of the conversion feature of debentures totalling \$7.2 million in the second quarter of 2010 (See note 3 to the Financial Statements).

### **Income Taxes**

In the quarter ended June 30, 2011, the Company updated its estimate of temporary differences pertaining primarily to certain goodwill, property and equipment, and intangible assets, and applied new tax rates following its conversion from an income trust to a corporation. The result is a deferred income tax expense of \$1.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011, compared with a recovery of \$0.3 million for the same period in 2010. Changes to deferred income tax expense estimates represent a non-cash charge (or recovery) against net earnings.

### **Net Earnings**

Net earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2011 were \$5.8 million. Before IFRS adjustments, net earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2010 were \$4.8 million. The \$1.0 million increase is largely attributable to improved operating margins net of an increase in interest and tax expense and lower non-recurring costs compared to the same quarter last year.

Under IFRS, net earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2011 were \$5.8 million, compared to \$13.3 million for the same period in 2010. IFRS adjustments increased 2010 net earnings largely as a result of fair value adjustments to exchangeable units and deferred income tax offset by dividends paid to exchangeable units (See note 3 to the Financial Statements and discussion on "IFRS Implementation" above).



## Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

The following table summarizes the operating results for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010.

(Cdn \$000's, unless otherwise stated)	Six months ended June 30,			
	2011		2010	
	\$	%	\$	%
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
Sales <sup>(1)</sup>				
Canadian same stores	179,841	67.6%	174,571	66.0 %
Canadian wholesale operations	21,203	8.0%	22,415	8.5%
Other Canadian stores	2,777	1.0%	2,954	1.1%
Total Canadian store sales	203,821	76.6%	199,940	75.6%
US same stores (US\$)	63,396	23.8%	62,498	23.6%
Other US stores (US\$)	488	0.2%	-	0.0%
Foreign exchange on US store sales	(1,528)	(0.6%)	2,102	0.8%
Total US store sales	62,356	23.4%	64,600	24.4%
Total sales	266,177	100.0%	264,540	100.0%
Gross margin	65,933	24.8%	64,698	24.5%
Operating and administrative expense	49,070	18.4%	49,650	18.8%
Operating margin	16,863	6.3%	15,048	5.7%
Non-recurring items <sup>(2)</sup>	679	0.3%	455	0.2%
Operating margin before non-recurring items	17,542	6.6%	15,503	5.9%

### Notes:

- (1) *The number of stores and corresponding results for the six months ended June 30, 2011 includes partial months of operations for new stores opened or acquired (2011: none; 2010: one store) and stores closed during the period (2011: one store; 2010: one store). Sales for stores comprising Canadian wholesale operations include sales to both wholesale and retail customers.*
- (2) *Non-recurring items for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 include professional and consulting fees for litigation matters relating to the 2007 acquisition of Liquor Barn Income Fund. Non-recurring items for 2011 also include costs related to the Company's conversion from an income trust less the proceeds of a settlement with one of the parties to the Liquor Barn Income Fund litigation. For the first quarter of 2010 non-recurring expenses were offset by a refund related to a GST appeal.*

## Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 Operating Results Compared to Six Months ended June 30, 2010 Operating Results

### Sales

Sales for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 were \$266.2 million and \$264.5 million, respectively, up 0.6% despite a \$3.6 million decrease in the Canadian currency equivalent for US sales as a result of foreign exchange rate differences.

#### Same Store Sales

- Canadian same store sales - up \$5.3 million or 3.0%.
- US same store sales - up US\$0.9 million or 1.4%.

#### Other Sales

- Wholesale business sales for the six months ended June 30, 2011 were \$21.2 million, down \$1.2 million or 5.4% from \$22.4 million a year earlier.
- Other Canadian stores include stores that were opened, acquired or closed after January 1, 2010.
- Other US stores includes one Kentucky store opened in November 2010.

#### Gross Margin

For the six months ended June 30, 2011, gross margin was \$65.9 million, up 1.9% from \$64.7 million for the same period last year. Gross margin is up overall due to increased sales volumes and an improvement in the gross margin percentage.

Gross margin as a percentage of sales is up 0.3% to 24.8% from 24.5% in 2010. The primary factors for the increase were:

- New merchandising techniques, category management, purchasing strategies and product selling knowledge for sales associates that have been implemented in the first half of 2011;
- The overall mix of sales has changed with a reduced contribution from the wholesale business that historically achieves lower gross margins; and
- In the first quarter of 2010, the remaining higher cost of inventory purchased during the Alberta “liquor mark-up period” was sold at lower margins. The impact of this liquor mark-up is no longer affecting gross margins.

#### Operating and Administrative Expense

Operating and administrative expense for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$49.1 million, down 1.2% from \$49.7 million a year earlier despite a \$0.2 million increase in non-recurring expenses largely due to the effect of foreign exchange rates on expenses incurred by the Company’s US subsidiaries. Exclusive of the foregoing factors, there was modest reduction in expenses with rent increases being more than offset by reduced costs in other areas including marketing and maintenance.

#### Operating Margin

Operating margin was \$16.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011, up 12.1% from \$15.0 million in 2010. As a percentage of sales, operating margin was 6.3%, up 0.6% from a year earlier.

Operating margin for Canadian stores for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$15.7 million or 7.7% as a percentage of sales compared with \$14.0 million and 7.0% as a percentage of sales for 2010. In Canada, operating margin as a percentage of sales was up due to the implementation of new merchandising programs and the elimination of the effect of the Government of Alberta’s liquor mark-up increase in the first quarter of 2010 as discussed above.

The US operating margin for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$1.1 million or 1.8% as a percentage of sales compared with \$1.1 million and 1.6% as a percentage of sales in 2010.

Operating margin before non-recurring items for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$17.5 million, up \$2.0 million or 13.2% for the same period last year.

#### Finance Costs

Finance costs are comprised of cash interest on bank indebtedness and long term debt of \$4.6 million (2010: \$3.8 million); non-cash interest of \$0.8 million (2010: \$0.7 million); foreign exchange loss of \$17 thousand (2010: gain of \$0.4 million); and IFRS-related expenses due to distributions and revaluation of exchangeable units and the change in fair value of the conversion feature of debentures totalling \$2.0 million in the first half of 2010 (See note 3 to the Financial Statements).

#### Income Taxes

In the six months ended June 30, 2011, the Company updated its estimate of temporary differences pertaining primarily to certain goodwill, property and equipment, and intangible assets, and applied new tax rates which are a result of its conversion from an income trust to a corporation. The result is a deferred income tax expense of \$1.6 million in this quarter, compared with a recovery of \$0.2 million for the same period in 2010. Changes to deferred income tax expense estimates represent a non-cash charge (or recovery) against net earnings.

## Net Earnings

Net earnings for the six months ended June 30, 2011 were \$5.9 million. Before IFRS adjustments, the six month ended June 30, 2010 net earnings were \$4.8 million. The \$1.1 million increase is largely due to improved operating margins net of an increase in interest and tax expense and increased non-recurring costs compared to the same quarter last year.

Under IFRS, net earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2011 were \$5.9 million compared to \$4.7 million for the same period in 2010. IFRS adjustments increased 2010 net earnings largely as a result of fair value adjustments to exchangeable units and deferred income tax offset by dividends paid to exchangeable units (See note 3 to the Financial Statements and refer to discussion on “IFRS Implementation” above).

## Condensed Quarterly Information

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per Share amounts)

	2011		2010				2009	
	Jun 30	Mar 31	Dec 31 <sup>(1)</sup>	Sep 30 <sup>(1)</sup>	Jun 30 <sup>(1)</sup>	Mar 31 <sup>(1)</sup>	Dec 31 <sup>(1)</sup>	Sep 30 <sup>(1)</sup>
<b>Balance Sheet</b>								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,558	\$ 2,106	\$ 2,815	\$ 2,215	\$ 919	\$ 1,236	\$ 5,288	\$ 9,078
Total assets	490,189	493,463	496,792	494,328	502,511	494,017	509,809	474,583
Bank indebtedness	47,706	54,075	41,468	41,310	49,962	40,430	41,094	26,427
Total current liabilities	70,327	75,503	71,839	67,802	73,370	63,826	68,688	47,229
Long-term debt	101,248	100,878	100,417	100,957	100,679	100,923	100,126	85,563
<b>Statement of Earnings</b>								
# stores, end of period	236	236	237	237	237	236	236	225
Sales	\$ 150,210	\$ 115,967	\$ 163,555	\$ 151,605	\$ 148,742	\$ 115,798	\$ 155,529	\$ 138,915
Operating margin before non-recurring items	12,342	5,200	15,161	13,159	11,503	4,000	14,946	12,457
Future tax expense (recovery)	1,653	(20)	(6,528)	897	(330)	97	(1,600)	423
Net (loss) earnings for the period	5,783	145	16,846	3,063	13,314	(8,604)	9,836	7,466
Basic earnings (loss) per Share	\$ 0.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.90	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.71	\$ (0.47)	\$ 0.45	\$ 0.32
Diluted earnings (loss) per Share	\$ 0.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.90	\$ 0.16	\$ 0.71	\$ (0.47)	\$ 0.43	\$ 0.32
Dividends declared per Share	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.405	\$ 0.405	\$ 0.405	\$ 0.405	\$ 0.405	\$ 0.405

(1) Information for the quarters in 2010 has been restated in accordance with the adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 2009 balances are prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS. Prior to December 31, 2010 the Company was an income trust. References to “share” and “dividend” above should be read as “unit” and “distribution” for such prior periods.

(2) See “IFRS Implementation” on page 6 for comments concerning volatility of 2010 quarterly net earnings.

## LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

### Shareholders' Equity

As at August 8, 2011, 22,615,607 common shares of the Company were outstanding (See note 7 to the Financial Statements for further information).

### Capital Expenditures

Historically, capital expansion has been financed by proceeds of equity and debt offerings or by utilizing existing credit facilities. The Company believes existing credit facilities are adequate to finance developments and acquisitions expected to occur in 2011. The Company would require additional capital or financing for a larger acquisition.

The Company did not open any new stores during the quarter ended June 30, 2011.

The Company will continue to pursue acquisition opportunities and to open new stores in the remainder of 2011.

### Credit Facilities

The Company recently renewed its credit facility with a syndicate of banks, which is effective until June 26, 2013. The terms of the renewed facility are substantially the same terms as the Company's prior credit facility. There is a total of \$143 million available under the renewed facility, consisting of an available \$95 million extendible revolving operating loan (the "Operating Line Facility") and a \$48 million extendible revolving term loan (the "Term Loan Facility"). Pursuant to the terms of the credit facility, the Company has the ability to request an additional \$30 million (to be provided by the lenders on a best-effort basis). The Company also has a \$5 million USD facility with a US bank.

At August 5, 2011 there was \$47.7 million drawn on the Operating Line Facility, and \$46.5 million drawn on the Term Loan Facility. The Company has \$7.2 million in letters of credit issued against the Operating Line Facility.

The Company also has \$57.5 million in 6.75% subordinated convertible debentures maturing on December 31, 2012.

The Company's indebtedness is subject to a number of financial covenants. Under the terms of the Company's credit facility, the following ratios are monitored: current ratio, funded debt to EBITDA, adjusted debt to EBITDAR, and fixed coverage ratio.

#### Current ratio

Current ratio is the ratio of current assets to the current liabilities. Current ratio is to be maintained in a ratio greater than or equal to 1.10 to 1.00.

#### Funded debt to EBITDA ratio

Funded debt is all of the Company's obligations, liabilities and indebtedness which would, in accordance with GAAP, be classified on a consolidated balance sheet of the Company as indebtedness for borrowed money of the Company, but excludes subordinated debt, deferred taxes and accounts payable incurred in the ordinary course of the Company's business.

#### Adjusted debt to EBITDAR

Adjusted debt is defined as the Company's debt plus seven times aggregate rent expense. EBITDAR is defined as EBITDA plus aggregate rent expense.

#### Fixed charge coverage ratio

Fixed charge coverage ratio is the ratio of EBITDAR less the aggregate amount of unfunded capital expenditures and cash taxes divided by the sum of all interest expense and scheduled repayment of debt for the relevant period, cash dividends and rent.

As at June 30, 2011, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants.

<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Covenant</u>	<u>Company at June 30, 2011</u>
Current	> or = 1.10:1.00	1.67:1.00
Funded debt to EBITDA	< 2.75:1.00	2.02:1.00
Adjusted debt to EBITDAR	< 5.00:1.00	3.55:1.00
Fixed charge coverage	> or = 1.00:1.00	1.11:1.00

The funded debt to EBITDA, adjusted debt to EBITDAR and fixed charge coverage ratios are calculated quarterly based on the latest rolling four quarter period completed, including acquired stores.

### **Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity ensures the Company has sufficient financial resources available at all times to meet its obligations. The Company manages liquidity risk by ensuring it has a variety of alternatives available to fund acquisitions, new store development and ongoing operations, which include cash provided by operations, bank indebtedness, issuance of new equity or debt instruments or a combination thereof. The decision to utilize a specific alternative is dependent upon capital market conditions and interest rate levels. The degree to which the Company is leveraged may impact its ability to obtain additional financing for working capital or to finance acquisitions.

Management continuously monitors the marketplace for acquisitions and new store development opportunities and has developed financing strategies to support this growth in the current economic environment. Management believes the Company has managed liquidity risk appropriately and does not anticipate that the current economic environment will prevent the Company from being able to fund operating and liquidity needs in the near term. Taking into consideration seasonal working capital requirements, the Company believes it has available credit of approximately \$31.3 million to finance growth opportunities.

### **Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity**

The Company's indebtedness in respect of its credit facility bears interest at floating rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk through credit facility negotiations and by identifying upcoming credit requirements based on strategic plans.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis to changes in market interest rates and their potential annual impact on the Company as at June 30, 2011, assuming a combined outstanding bank indebtedness and long-term loan facility balance of \$94.1 million.

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	+ 1.00%	- 1.00%
Increase (decrease) in interest expense	\$ 941	\$ (941)
Increase (decrease) in earnings before income tax	(941)	941

An increase/decrease of 1.00% in market interest rates would result in a decrease/increase in the Company's net earnings before income tax of \$0.04 on a per share basis.

### **Credit Risk**

The Company's financial assets that are exposed to credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company maintains its cash and cash equivalents with a major Canadian chartered bank. The Company, in its normal course of operations, is exposed to credit risk from its wholesale customers in Alberta but these purchases represent less than 5% of the Company's sales. Risk associated with accounts receivable is mitigated by credit management policies. Historically, bad debts from these accounts have been insignificant. The Company is not subject to significant concentration of credit risk with respect to its customers; however, all trade receivables are due from businesses in the Alberta hospitality industry. Bad debts are insignificant in relation to total sales.

### **Foreign Exchange Risk**

The Company is subject to fluctuations in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar in the normal course of business. A portion of cash flows are realized in US dollars and as such, fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and US dollar may have an effect on financial results. The Company's foreign exchange cash flow exposure is limited to US intercompany management fees and interest payments which totalled US\$3.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2011 (2010: \$3.4 million).

The Company's US subsidiaries use the US dollar as their functional currency and the assets and liabilities of the foreign subsidiaries are translated into Canadian dollars using the current rate method of translation. Accordingly, foreign exchange gains and losses arising from the translation of the foreign subsidiaries' accounts into Canadian dollars are reported as a component of other comprehensive income. The US subsidiaries currently operate 29 stores out of the Company's 236 stores.

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange on the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date, with any resulting gain or loss being included in earnings.

## Contractual Obligations

The table below sets forth, as of June 30, 2011, the contractual obligations of the Company due in the years indicated and relate to various premises operating leases, long-term debt and convertible unsecured subordinated debentures.

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016 and thereafter
Operating leases	\$ 10,109	\$ 19,111	\$ 16,561	\$ 12,948	\$ 9,438	\$ 18,606
Long-term debt	-	-	46,390	-	-	-
Debentures	-	57,500	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ 10,109	\$ 76,611	\$ 62,591	\$ 12,948	\$ 9,438	\$ 18,606

## OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

As at August 8, 2011, the Company does not have any off balance sheet arrangements other than operating leases described above.

## FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company, as part of its operations, is party to a number of financial instruments. These financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, foreign exchange currency contracts, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, dividends payable and long-term debt including convertible unsecured subordinated debentures. Financial assets are classified as loans and receivables. Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

## TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Company has a conflict of interest policy that requires the disclosure of potential conflicts and excludes persons with a material conflict of interest from any related decisions.

During the six months ended June 30, 2011, the Company incurred professional fees of \$192,371 to a law firm of which a director of the Company is a partner. Rent paid to companies controlled by a director (and former Executive Chairman) of the Company amounted to \$274,690 for the six months ended June 30, 2011. As well, during the six months ended June 30, 2011 the Company paid \$33,158 in real estate consulting fees to a company controlled by another director of the Company. These operating and administrative expenses are incurred in the normal course of business at terms similar with unrelated parties (See note 11 to the Financial Statements).

## CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

### Goodwill

Goodwill is not amortized and is assessed for impairment at the goodwill cash generating unit level ("CGU"). The impairment test is done annually unless circumstances arise that would potentially impair the carrying value of goodwill. Any potential goodwill impairment is identified by comparing the recoverable amount of a CGU to its carrying value. If the recoverable amount of the CGU exceeds its carrying value, goodwill is considered not to be impaired. If the carrying amount of the CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, goodwill impairment has been identified and must be recorded. Any goodwill impairment will result in a reduction in the carrying value of goodwill on the consolidated balance sheet and in the recognition of a non-cash impairment charge in earnings.

The Company completed its transitional impairment test at January 1, 2011 and its annual goodwill impairment test as at September 30, 2010 using the discounted cash flow method of assessing fair value. No impairment was identified.

The Company will perform its 2011 annual goodwill impairment test as at October 1, 2011 unless a triggering event occurs requiring the Company to test goodwill at an earlier time.

### Amortization Policies and Useful Lives

The Company amortizes property, equipment and intangible assets over the estimated useful service lives of the assets. In determining the estimated useful life of these assets, significant judgment by management is required. In determining these estimates, the Company takes into account industry trends and Company-specific factors, including changing technologies and expectations for the in-service period of these assets. The Company assesses the estimated useful life of these assets on an annual basis to ensure they match the anticipated life of the asset from a revenue producing perspective. If the Company determines that the useful life of an asset is different from the original assessment, changes to amortization will be applied prospectively.

## **Purchase Price Allocations**

The allocation of the purchase price for acquisitions involves determining the fair values assigned to the tangible and intangible assets acquired. The Company uses independent valuers to determine the fair value of the tangible assets and certain intangible assets of the acquired stores. Other intangible assets are determined based on a calculation of fair values by management. A discounted cash flow analysis is typically prepared to determine these fair values. Goodwill is calculated based on the purchase price less the fair value of the net tangible and intangible assets acquired.

## **Deferred income taxes**

Determining deferred income taxes involves a number of assumptions and variables that could reasonably change, including: the useful lives of recorded property and equipment and intangible assets that determine the amount of amortization recorded thereon; the amount of discretionary tax deductions the Company will claim from its existing tax depreciation pools, the rates of tax applicable to various jurisdictions in which the Company is taxable and the allocation of taxable income to those jurisdictions; and the acceptance of the Company's tax filing positions by the taxation authorities. Changes in these assumptions and variables, which are re-evaluated at each balance sheet date, could result in changes in the recorded amount of deferred income taxes, and these changes could be material.

## **CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **International Financial Reporting Standards**

International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") was incorporated into Canadian GAAP for publicly accountable enterprises beginning January 1, 2011. IFRS uses a conceptual framework similar to Canadian GAAP; however, there are significant differences in accounting policies that were evaluated.

The transition to IFRS from Canadian GAAP is a significant change which has affected the Company's reported financial position and results of operations. The most significant impacts of IFRS conversion related to the assessment of alternatives available under IFRS 1, business combinations, property and equipment, and asset impairment, as well as issues related to the income trust structure in place in 2010. For further detailed information, refer to the first quarter MD&A on page 14.

## **INTERNAL CONTROLS AND PROCESSES**

### **Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Control Over Financial Reporting**

The Company's disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the Company is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified under Canadian securities laws and include controls and procedures designed to ensure that information is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR") is a process designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and of the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with GAAP. Management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate ICFR, as such term is defined in National Instrument 52-109. A material weakness in ICFR exists if the deficiency is such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Company's annual or interim consolidated financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

The chief executive and chief financial officers certified that disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over financial reporting were properly designed and effective for the year ended December 31, 2010. There have been no changes in the design of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures or internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the three months ended June 30, 2011 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures or internal control over financial reporting.

## **RISK FACTORS**

There are no updates to the Company's Risk Factors. For further discussion, refer to the Company's Annual Information Form dated March 15, 2011 and the Company's annual Management Discussion & Analysis for the year-ended December 31, 2010.

## **NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES**

Operating margin, operating margin as a percentage of sales, EBITDA, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items, and same store sales are not measures recognized by GAAP and do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. Investors are cautioned that operating margin, operating margin as a percentage of sales, EBITDA, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items and same store sales should not replace net earnings or loss (as determined in accordance with GAAP) as an indicator of the Company's performance, of its cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities or as a measure of its liquidity and cash flows. The Company's method of calculating operating margin, operating margin as a percentage of sales, EBITDA, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items and same store sales may differ from the methods used by other issuers. Therefore, the Company's operating margin, operating margin as a percentage of sales, EBITDA, cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items and same store sales may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

EBITDA is defined as the net income of the Company plus the following: interest expense, provision for income taxes, any portion of expense in respect of non-cash items including any long-term incentive plan amounts not to be settled in cash, depreciation, amortization, deferred taxes, and non-recurring losses to a maximum of \$3.5 million in any fiscal year, write down of goodwill and other restructuring charges for store closures, and amortization of inventory fair value adjustments. EBITDA is also less any non-recurring extraordinary or one-time gains from any capital asset sales or certain foreign currency transactions.

Cash provided by operating activities before changes in working capital and non-recurring items and the calculation of this measure and on the additional GAAP measure on a per share basis are all non-GAAP financial measures that do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and therefore are unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Investors are cautioned that this should not be construed as an alternative measure of profitability.

Operating margin for purposes of disclosure under "Operating Results" has been derived by subtracting Operating and Administrative expenses from Gross Margin. Operating margin as a percentage of sales is calculated by dividing operating margin by sales. Operating margin before non-recurring items has been derived by adding non-recurring items to operating margin as described above.

Non-recurring items include costs incurred by the Company for expenses that are not part of on-going operations and that are not expected to recur. Among others, these include professional fees paid in respect of lawsuits that originated with regards to the Company's acquisition of Liquor Barn Income Fund in 2007.

## **FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS**

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements or information. All statements and information other than statements of historical fact contained in this MD&A are forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, statements regarding the future financial position and performance, the Company's assessment of the impact of the transition to IFRS under the section "International Financial Reporting Standards", business strategy, proposed or recent acquisitions and the benefits to be derived therefrom, budgets, litigation, projected costs and plans and objectives of or involving the Company. You can identify many of these statements by looking for words such as "believes", "expects", "will", "intends", "projects", "anticipates", "estimates", "continues", "forecasts" or similar words or the negative thereof. These forward-looking statements include statements with respect to the amount and timing of the payment of the dividends of the Company. There is no assurance that the plans, intentions or expectations upon which these forward-looking statements are based will occur and such forward-looking statements included in this MD&A should not be unduly relied upon. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including, but not limited to, those discussed elsewhere in this MD&A. There is no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct.

Some of the factors that could affect future results and could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements contained herein include, but are not limited to, those discussed under "Risk Factors". Specific forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A include, among others, the future payment and timing of dividends, the range of estimates related to sales, gross margin, provision for non-growth property and equipment, and management's expectations that the Company will have sufficient funds to complete store acquisitions, develop new stores and finance inventory.

The information contained in this MD&A, including the information set forth under "Risk Factors" identifies additional factors that could affect the operating results and performance of the Company.

The forward-looking statements contained herein are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. The forward-looking statements included in this MD&A is made as of the date of this MD&A and the Company assumes no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events or circumstances except as expressly required by applicable securities law.



# **Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.**

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)

**June 30, 2011 and 2010**  
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet  
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,558	2,815
Accounts receivable	796	974
Inventory – at cost	118,236	119,392
Prepaid expenses and deposits	3,475	3,854
	124,065	127,035
<b>Deferred income tax</b>	1,115	877
<b>Property and equipment</b>	38,633	40,860
<b>Intangible assets</b>	44,853	45,854
<b>Goodwill</b>	281,523	282,166
	490,189	496,792
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Bank indebtedness	47,706	41,468
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	20,586	27,324
Dividends payable to shareholders (note 6)	2,035	2,563
Distributions payable to exchangeable unitholders	-	484
	70,327	71,839
<b>Long-term debt</b> (note 4)	101,248	100,417
<b>Deferred income tax</b>	10,833	8,950
	182,408	181,206
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Equity attributable to shareholders (note 7)	307,523	315,301
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest	258	285
	307,781	315,586
	490,189	496,792

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Attributable to Shareholders of the Company						Non-controlling interest	Total Shareholders' equity
	Share Capital	Equity component of convertible debentures	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total		
<b>Opening balance – January 1, 2010</b>	\$ 311,044	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (2,025)	\$ (47,596)	\$ 261,423	\$ 275	\$ 261,698
Net (loss) earnings for the period	-	-	-	-	4,559	4,559	151	4,710
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	659	-	659	-	659
Comprehensive income	311,044	-	-	(1,366)	(43,037)	266,641	426	267,067
Units issued for exchangeable units	442	-	-	-	-	442	-	442
Vested long-term incentive plan units	460	-	-	-	-	460	-	460
Dividends declared	-	-	-	-	(15,004)	(15,004)	-	(15,004)
Dividends declared by subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	(266)	(266)
Transactions with owners	902	-	-	-	(15,004)	(14,102)	(266)	(14,368)
<b>Balance – June 30, 2010</b>	\$ 311,946	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,366)	\$ (58,041)	\$ 252,539	\$ 160	\$ 252,699
<b>Opening balance – January 1, 2011</b>	\$ 180,000	\$ 37	\$ 174,632	\$ (4,428)	\$ (34,940)	\$ 315,301	\$ 285	\$ 315,586
Net (loss) earnings for the period	-	-	-	-	5,791	5,791	137	5,928
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	(1,703)	-	(1,703)	-	(1,703)
Comprehensive income	180,000	37	174,632	(6,131)	(29,149)	319,389	422	319,811
Vested long-term incentive plan shares	197	-	(197)	-	(65)	(65)	-	(65)
Share-based compensation expense (note 10)	-	-	151	-	-	151	-	151
Dividends declared (note 6)	-	-	-	-	(12,201)	(12,201)	-	(12,201)
Dividend reinvestment plan issuance (note 6)	249	-	-	-	-	249	-	249
Dividends declared by subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	(164)	(164)
Transactions with owners	446	-	(46)	-	(12,266)	(11,866)	(164)	(12,030)
<b>Balance – June 30, 2011</b>	\$ 180,446	\$ 37	\$ 174,586	\$ (6,131)	\$ (41,415)	\$ 307,523	\$ 258	\$ 307,781

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Interim Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income  
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	Three months ended		Six Months ended	
	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
Sales	150,210	148,742	266,177	264,540
Cost of sales	113,432	112,154	200,244	199,842
<b>Gross margin</b>	36,778	36,588	65,933	64,698
Operating and administrative expenses	24,578	25,635	49,070	49,650
	12,200	10,953	16,863	15,048
<b>Amortization</b>				
Property and equipment	1,552	2,443	3,092	4,240
Intangible assets	430	491	856	1,132
<b>Operating earnings before finance costs</b>	10,218	8,019	12,915	9,676
Finance costs (note 5)	2,782	(4,965)	5,354	5,199
<b>Earnings before income taxes</b>	7,436	12,984	7,561	4,477
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	1,653	(330)	1,633	(233)
<b>Net earnings for the period</b>	5,783	13,314	5,928	4,710
<b>Other comprehensive (loss) gain</b>				
Currency translation adjustment on foreign net investments	(268)	2,520	(1,703)	659
<b>Comprehensive income for the period</b>	5,515	15,834	4,225	5,369
<b>Net earnings attributable to</b>				
Shareholders of the parent	5,682	13,206	5,791	4,559
Non-controlling interest	101	108	137	151
	5,783	13,314	5,928	4,710
<b>Comprehensive income attributable to</b>				
Shareholders of the parent	5,414	15,726	4,088	5,218
Non-controlling interest	101	108	137	151
	5,515	15,834	4,225	5,369
<b>Earnings per Share (note 9)</b>				
Basic	0.25	0.71	0.26	0.25
Diluted	0.25	0.71	0.26	0.25

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
<b>Cash provided by (used in)</b>				
<b>Operating activities</b>				
Net earnings (loss) for the period	5,783	13,314	5,928	4,710
Items not affecting cash				
Amortization	1,982	2,934	3,948	5,373
Amortization of financing charges	199	108	399	216
Non-cash interest on convertible debentures	390	348	780	696
Fair value adjustment on convertible debentures	-	(500)	-	(122)
Change in fair value of exchangeable units	-	(8,667)	-	(2,036)
Dividends declared to exchangeable unitholders	-	1,626	-	3,254
Deferred income tax	1,653	(330)	1,633	(233)
Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign currency	44	565	167	(252)
Share-based compensation	139	-	151	-
Cash provided by operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital	10,190	9,398	13,006	11,606
Net change in non-cash working capital items (note 12)	2,670	(7,486)	(5,184)	(3,009)
	12,860	1,912	7,822	8,597
<b>Financing activities</b>				
Increase (decrease) in bank indebtedness	(6,517)	9,118	5,957	8,776
(Repayment of) proceeds from long-term debt	(119)	(426)	(268)	(426)
Dividends paid to shareholders	(5,851)	(7,503)	(12,481)	(14,996)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest	-	(1,626)	(484)	(3,259)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest by subsidiaries	(33)	(74)	(172)	(266)
	(12,520)	(511)	(7,448)	(10,171)
<b>Investing activities</b>				
Contingent consideration paid	-	(378)	-	(578)
Net deposits on future acquisitions	-	-	-	(20)
Purchase of property and equipment	(559)	(1,340)	(1,232)	(1,695)
Purchase of intangible assets	(124)	(31)	(186)	(481)
	(683)	(1,749)	(1,418)	(2,774)
<b>Foreign exchange loss on cash held in foreign currency</b>	(205)	31	(213)	(21)
<b>Decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	(548)	(317)	(1,257)	(4,369)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of period</b>	2,106	1,236	2,815	5,288
<b>Cash and cash equivalents – End of period</b>	1,558	919	1,558	919

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

---

## 1 Nature of operations and organization

Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta on November 8, 2010. On December 31, 2010, Liquor Stores Income Fund (the "Fund") and Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd. entered into a Plan of arrangement pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations Act (the "Arrangement"). The Arrangement involved the exchange, on a one-for-one basis of units of the Fund for common shares of the Company. As a result of the Arrangement, the holders of units of the Fund became the shareholders of the Company. The effective date of the Plan of Arrangement was December 31, 2010.

As part of the reorganization, the conversion was treated as a change in business form and was accounted for as a continuity of interests; as such the carrying amounts of assets, liabilities and unitholders' equity in the consolidated financial statements of the Fund immediately before the conversion were the same as the carrying values of the Company immediately after the conversion. Notwithstanding the foregoing, adjustments to the classification and measurement of certain items were required on transition to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as described in note 3. References to common shares, shareholders and dividends of the Company were formerly referred to as units, unitholders and distributions under the Fund.

References herein to Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd. and the Company represent the balance sheet, results of operations, cash flows and disclosures of Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd. and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis.

The Company's principal activity is the retailing of wines, beers and spirits. As at June 30, 2011, the Company operated 236 (2010 – 237) retail liquor stores, of which 172 (2010 – 174) were in Alberta, 35 (2010 - 35) were in British Columbia, 20 (2010 – 20) were in Alaska and 9 (2010 – 8) were in Kentucky. Of the stores operated, 206 (2010 – 203) were acquired by the Company and 30 (2010 - 34) were developed by the Company.

These consolidated interim financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on August 8, 2011.

## 2 Basis of preparation and adoption of IFRS

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as set out in the handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA Handbook"). In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate IFRS, and require publically accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for the years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Company has commenced reporting on this basis in its 2011 interim consolidated financial statements, and the term "Canadian GAAP" refers to Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS.

The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of the Company are for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011. They have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting, and are covered by IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of IFRS, because they are part of the period covered by the Company's first IFRS financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011. These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with those IFRS standards and IFRIC interpretations issued and effective or issued and early adopted as at the time of preparing these statements (August 2011). The IFRS standards and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") interpretations that will be applicable at December 31, 2011, including those that will be applicable on an optional basis, are not known with certainty at the time of preparing these interim financial statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS could result in a restatement of these consolidated financial statements, including the transition adjustments recognized on change-over to IFRS.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

---

Reconciliations and descriptions of the effect of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS on the Company's equity and comprehensive income are provided in note 3.

Subject to certain transition elections disclosed in note 3, the policies set out in the March 31, 2011 financial statements have been consistently applied to all periods presented. These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of certain financial liabilities, including derivative instruments to fair value.

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Canadian GAAP annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010, and the Company's interim financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2011 prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the interim financial statements.

### **3 Transition to IFRS**

#### **a) Basis of transition to IFRS**

##### Application of IFRS 1

The Company's financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011 will be the first annual financial statements that comply with IFRS. These interim financial statements have been prepared as described in note 2. The Company has applied IFRS 1 in preparing these consolidated interim financial statements.

The Company's transition date is January 1, 2010 and the opening IFRS balance sheet has been prepared at that date. The reporting date of these interim consolidated financial statements is June 30, 2011.

#### **b) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP**

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of the transition to IFRS. The first reconciliation (note 3(b)(i)) provides an overview of the impact on equity of the transition at June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010. The following four reconciliations provide details of the impact of the transition on:

- Equity at June 30, 2010 (note 3(b)(ii))
- Equity at December 31, 2010 (note 3(b)(iii))
- Comprehensive income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 (note 3(b)(iv))

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

### i) Summary of equity

The following reconciliation provides an overview of the impact on equity of the transition to IFRS at June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2010.

<u>(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)</u>	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	<b>December 31, 2010</b>
<u>Total equity in accordance with Canadian GAAP</u>	<u>318,614</u>	<u>314,956</u>
Deferred tax adjustment (note 3(c)(ii))	(4,394)	690
Reclassification of convertible debenture – conversion feature (note 3(c)(i))	(4,970)	(4,793)
Remeasurement of conversion feature to fair value (note 3(c)(i))	4,569	4,793
Reclassification of unit-based compensation plan liability (note 3(c)(iii))	(252)	(60)
Remeasurement of unit-based compensation liability (note 3(c)(iii))	(8)	-
<u>Remeasurement of exchangeable units to fair value (note 3(c)(iv))</u>	<u>(18,228)</u>	<u>-</u>
Change in equity attributable to Shareholders	(23,283)	630
<u>Change in equity attributed to non-controlling interest</u>	<u>(42,632)</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Total equity in accordance with IFRS</u>	<u>252,699</u>	<u>315,586</u>



# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

## ii) Reconciliation of equity at June 30, 2010

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of transition to IFRS \$	IFRS \$
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	919	-	919
Accounts receivable	940	-	940
Inventory – at cost	122,596	-	122,596
Prepaid expenses and deposits	1,720	-	1,720
	126,175		126,175
<b>Deferred income tax</b> (note 3(c)(ii))	-	447	447
<b>Property and equipment</b>	44,776	-	44,776
<b>Intangible assets</b>	47,452	-	47,452
<b>Goodwill</b>	283,661	-	283,661
	502,064	447	502,511
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Bank indebtedness	49,962	-	49,962
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 3(c)(iii))	20,105	260	20,365
Dividends payable to shareholders	2,501	-	2,501
Dividends payable to exchangeable unitholders	542	-	542
	73,110	260	73,370
<b>Long-term debt</b> (note 3(c)(i))	100,278	401	100,679
<b>Deferred tax liability</b> (note 3(c)(ii))	10,062	4,841	14,903
<b>Exchangeable units</b> (note 3(c)(iv))	-	60,860	60,860
	183,450	66,362	249,812
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>			
Equity attributable to shareholders (note 3(b)(i))	275,822	(23,283)	252,539
Equity attributable to non- controlling interest (note 3(b)(i))	42,792	(42,632)	160
	318,614	(65,915)	252,699
	502,064	447	502,511

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

## iii) Reconciliation of equity at December 31, 2010

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of transition to IFRS \$	IFRS \$
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	2,815	-	2,815
Accounts receivable	974	-	974
Inventory – at cost	119,392	-	119,392
Prepaid expenses and deposits	3,854	-	3,854
	127,035	-	127,035
<b>Deferred income tax</b> (note 3(c)(ii))	-	877	877
<b>Property and equipment</b>	40,860	-	40,860
<b>Intangible assets</b>	45,854	-	45,854
<b>Goodwill</b>	282,166	-	282,166
	495,915	877	496,792
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Bank indebtedness	41,468	-	41,468
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 3(c)(iii))	27,264	60	27,324
Dividends payable to shareholders	2,563	-	2,563
Dividends payable to exchangeable unitholders	484	-	484
	71,779	60	71,839
<b>Long-term debt</b>	100,417	-	100,417
<b>Deferred tax liability</b> (note 3(c)(ii))	8,763	187	8,950
	180,959	247	181,206
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>			
Equity attributable to shareholders (note 3(b)(i))	314,671	630	315,301
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest (note 3(b)(i))	285	-	285
	314,956	630	315,586
	495,915	877	496,792

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

## iv) Reconciliation of comprehensive income

	Three months ended June 30, 2010	Six Months ended June 30, 2010
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$
Comprehensive income in accordance with Canadian GAAP	7,274	5,468
Fair value adjustments to convertible debenture (note 3(c)(i))	500	122
Fair value adjustments to unit-based compensation (note 3(c)(iii))	(16)	(20)
Fair value adjustments to exchangeable units (note 3(c)(iv))	8,667	2,036
Dividends paid on exchangeable units (note 3(c)(iv))	(1,626)	(3,254)
Increase in deferred tax expense (note 3(c)(ii))	1,035	1,017
<b>Comprehensive income in accordance with IFRS</b>	<b>15,834</b>	<b>5,369</b>

## c) Explanation of the effect of transition to IFRS

The following explains the material adjustments to the balance sheet and income statement.

### i) Convertible debentures – conversion feature

Under IAS 32 – *Financial Instruments: Presentation*, convertible debt that entitles the holder to acquire puttable instruments for a fixed price must be classified as a financial liability in its entirety, with embedded conversion options being recognized separately. At January 1, 2010, the Company had two convertible unsecured subordinated debentures that were convertible at the holder's option into fully paid and non-assessable units of the Fund. As the Fund units are puttable financial instruments, the conversion feature represents a financial liability under IFRS. Upon conversion to IFRS, the Company reclassified the value of the embedded conversion features from equity to long-term liabilities that are remeasured to fair value at each reporting date. On conversion from an income trust to a corporation at December 31, 2010, the embedded conversion feature on the convertible debenture outstanding at December 31, 2010, was reclassified from long term liabilities to equity as the underlying equity instrument is no longer puttable.

### ii) Deferred income tax liability

Under Canadian GAAP, income trusts record temporary differences that are expected to reverse after 2010 based on specified investment flow through entity ("SIFT") tax rates. Under IFRS, the highest marginal personal tax rate (the "undistributed" rate) is applied to temporary differences rather than the SIFT rate. The highest marginal personal tax rate is the rate at which tax would be payable by the trust should distributions not be declared. This change resulted in an increase in the deferred income tax liability and expense, which was substantially reversed on conversion to a corporation at December 31, 2010.

	June 30, 2010	December 31, 2010
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$
Deferred income tax liability in accordance with Canadian GAAP	10,062	8,763
Overall impact of recognizing deferred tax in accordance with IAS 12	4,394	(690)
<b>Net deferred income tax liability in accordance with IFRS</b>	<b>14,456</b>	<b>8,073</b>

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

### iii) Unit-based compensation plans

Unit-based compensation granted to employees of the Company prior to its December 31, 2010 conversion to a corporation does not qualify as equity-settled stock-based compensation under IFRS 2 – Share-based Payments. Such compensation is accounted for as employee benefits under IAS 19 and accrued compensation payables related to the plans are classified as financial liabilities. Upon conversion to IFRS, accrued payables under employee unit-based compensation plans were reclassified from contributed surplus to accounts payable. Upon conversion to a corporation, these became share-based plans, and accordingly the remaining liability was reclassified to contributed surplus.

### iv) Exchangeable Units

Prior to conversion to a corporation, the units of the Fund were puttable instruments. In accordance with IAS 32, the treatment of the Fund units as equity does not extend to the exchangeable units and requires the classification of these instruments as financial liabilities. The liability has been measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded in earnings as a finance cost. Distributions on the exchangeable units were reclassified from equity to finance costs, to achieve consistency with the balance sheet classification. Upon conversion to a corporation on December 31, 2010, these units were exchanged for common shares, which are not puttable, and were accordingly reclassified to equity.

## 4 Long-term debt

Long-term debt comprises the following:

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	2011 effective rate %	June 30, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$
Term loan facility advance	4.03	46,500	46,482
Unamortized financing charges		(72)	(110)
Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures			
Fair value of conversion feature			
6.75% debenture, due December 31, 2012	10.13	54,820	54,045
		101,248	100,417

On June 27, 2011, the Company concluded an amended and restated credit agreement which is effective until June 26, 2013. The Fund's credit facilities are with a syndicate of Canadian banks and are comprised of an available \$95,000,000 extendible revolving operating facility and a \$48,000,000 extendible revolving term facility. During the three month period ended June 30, 2011, financing fees of \$214,500 (2010 - \$382,500) related to the amendment of the credit agreement have been capitalized and are being amortized over the term of the credit facilities, of which \$72,000 relate to long-term debt and \$142,500 relate to bank indebtedness.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

## 5 Finance costs

Finance costs comprise the following:

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Finance costs</b>				
Interest expense				
Bank indebtedness	860	516	1,571	974
Long-term debt	553	458	1,051	896
Convertible debenture	1,357	1,328	2,715	2,656
Dividends to exchangeable unitholders <sup>(i)</sup>	-	1,626	-	3,254
Net loss (gain) on foreign exchange from financing activities	12	274	17	(423)
Change in fair value of conversion feature <sup>(i)</sup>	-	(500)	-	(122)
Change in fair value of exchangeable units <sup>(i)</sup>	-	(8,667)	-	(2,036)
	2,782	(4,965)	5,354	5,199

<sup>(i)</sup> As further described in notes 3(c)(i) and (iv), the adoption of IFRS resulted in certain items that were previously recorded in shareholders' equity in 2010 being reclassified as liabilities and measured at fair value. The changes in fair value, which constitute a non-cash charge, were reported as finance costs. This affected the accounting treatment of the conversion feature of convertible debentures and the exchangeable units. With the conversion to an incorporated structure effective December 31, 2010, these instruments were reclassified to equity and do not result in finance costs in 2011. The distributions paid to exchangeable unitholders, which were previously charged to shareholders' equity, were also reclassified as a finance cost under IFRS in 2010.

## 6 Dividends

Dividends are determined in accordance with the Board of Directors' periodic review of Company performance. The Company established what it believes to be a sustainable dividend of \$0.540 (2010 – \$0.810) per share for the six month period ended June 30, 2011.

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Date dividends declared	Declared \$	Paid	
			Shares	Cash \$
	Jan 14, 2011	2,033	-	2,033
	Feb 15, 2011	2,033	-	2,033
	Mar 15, 2011	2,033	-	2,033
	Apr 15, 2011	2,033	124	1,909
	May 13, 2011	2,034	125	1,909
	Jun 15, 2011	2,035	-	-
		12,201	249	9,917

Dividends paid in shares are pursuant to the Company's dividend reinvestment plan effective April 29, 2011. Share and cash dividends are paid mid-month following the month of declaration.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

## 7 Share Capital

Shares outstanding are as follows:

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Number of shares #	Net capital contributions \$
Balance – January 1, 2010	18,470,448	311,044
Issued for Exchangeable Liquor Stores LP Shares	27,721	442
Vested shares	29,403	460
Balance – June 30, 2010	18,527,572	311,946

	Number of shares #	Net capital contributions \$
Balance – January 1, 2011	22,577,088	180,000
Vested shares	13,015	197
Issued for Dividend Reinvestment Plan	16,884	249
Balance – June 30, 2011	22,606,987	180,446

## 8 Exchangeable Units

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Liquor Stores Exchangeable LP Units #	Series I Exchangeable LP Units #	Total #	Total \$
Balance – January 1, 2010	3,196,842	845,409	4,042,251	63,261
Exchanged for common shares	(4,388)	(23,333)	(27,721)	(365)
Change in fair value of exchangeable units (note 3(c)(iv))	-	-	-	(2,036)
Balance – June 30, 2010	3,192,454	822,076	4,014,530	60,860

As at December 31, 2010, all exchangeable units were converted to common shares of the Company.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

## 9 Earnings per Share

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Shareholders of the parent (numerator utilized in basic and diluted earnings per share)	5,682	13,206	5,791	4,559
	#	#	#	#
Shares outstanding – Beginning of period	22,590,103	18,523,183	22,577,088	18,470,448
Weighted average of Shares issued less treasury Shares acquired	8,472	3,874	16,771	50,883
	22,598,575	18,527,057	22,593,859	18,521,331
Denominator utilized in diluted earnings per share	22,598,575	18,527,057	22,593,859	18,521,331
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Earnings per share – Basic	0.25	0.71	0.26	0.25
Earnings per share – Diluted	0.25	0.71	0.26	0.25

Potential shares issuable in exchange for convertible debentures for all periods and 675,000 share options for 2011 have not been included in the diluted earnings per unit calculation due to their anti-dilutive effect.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

## 10 Share-based compensation plans

### Employees

#### a) Share based compensation

On March 24, 2011, 675,000 share options were granted to employees with an exercise price set at \$15.52 per share, which is the five day weighted average trading price preceding the grant date.

Share options vest over three years (1/3 at each of the first, second and third anniversaries of the grant date) and expire after five years. Each tranche in an award is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value. The fair value of each tranche is measured at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Compensation expense is recognized over each tranche vesting period by increasing contributed surplus based on the number of awards expected to vest. The number of awards expected to vest is reviewed at least annually with any adjustments being recognized in the period they are determined.

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the period was \$1.53 per option. The significant weighted average inputs into the model were a share price of \$15.52, an exercise price of \$15.52, volatility of 24.50%, a dividend yield of 6.96%, and an annual risk-free interest rate of 2.70%. Compensation expense for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$151,217.

#### b) Long-term Incentive Plan ("LTIP") and 2007 Incentive Plan ("2007 Plan")

The following table summarizes the status of the Plans:

	<b>LTIP</b> #	<b>2007 Plan</b> #	<b>Total</b> #
Unvested Units at January 1, 2010	31,038	13,232	44,270
Vested Units transferred to participants	(16,171)	(13,232)	(29,403)
Forfeited Units	(1,159)	-	(1,159)
<b>Unvested Units at June 30, 2010</b>	<b>13,708</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>13,708</b>
	<b>LTIP</b> #	<b>2007 Plan</b> #	<b>Total</b> #
Unvested Shares at January 1, 2011	13,015	-	13,015
Vested Shares transferred to participants	(13,015)	-	(13,015)
<b>Unvested Shares at June 30, 2011</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

Compensation expense for the LTIP for the three months ended June 30, 2011 was \$nil (2010 – \$21,799) and \$nil (2010 - \$47,070) for the six months ended June 30, 2011. No compensation expense was recorded for the three month period ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 and \$nil (2010 – \$1,292) was recorded for the 2007 Plan for the six month period ended June 30, 2011.



# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

Directors

Director deferred share plan ("DS Plan")

The following table summarizes the status of the Plan:

	#
Unvested Units – January 1, 2010	39,180
Vested Units (settled in cash)	(7,834)
Awards	6,810
<b>Unvested Units – June 30, 2010</b>	<b>38,156</b>
	#
Unvested Shares – January 1, 2011	42,204
Vested Shares (settled in cash)	(16,686)
Awards	5,562
<b>Unvested Shares – June 30, 2011</b>	<b>31,080</b>

During the six month period ended June 30, 2011, awards accruing to DS Plan participants totalled \$33,721 (2010 – \$89,164), which was recorded as compensation expense in the period.

## 11 Related party transactions

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

a) Operating and administrative expenses

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$	\$	\$
Professional fees <sup>(i)</sup>	66	55	159	120
Rent expense <sup>(ii)</sup>	135	136	275	270
Consulting fees <sup>(iii)</sup>	33	-	33	-
	234	191	467	390

<sup>(i)</sup> A director of a subsidiary of the Company is a partner in a law firm to which the Company incurred professional fees for legal services.

<sup>(ii)</sup> The Company paid rent to companies controlled by a director of the Company.

<sup>(iii)</sup> The Company paid consulting fees to a company controlled by a director of the Company for real estate services.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

These operating and administrative expenses are incurred in the normal course of business at terms similar with unrelated parties and are measured at the exchange amount.

There was \$37,117 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (December 31, 2010 – \$36,865) relating to these transactions.

## 12 Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information

Changes in non-cash working capital items

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	2011 \$	2010 \$	2011 \$	2010 \$
Accounts receivable	(67)	155	284	907
Inventory	2,821	(7,820)	2,392	420
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(484)	109	(250)	315
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	400	70	(7,610)	(4,651)
	2,670	(7,486)	(5,184)	(3,009)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	2011 \$	2010 \$	2011 \$	2010 \$
Interest paid	2,371	2,833	4,557	3,619
Income taxes paid	58	12	121	55

Interest and taxes paid are included in cash flows from operating activities in the statement of cash flows.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

## 13 Segmented information

The Company's reportable segments are Canadian Operations and US Operations. Segmentation is based on differences in the regulatory environments of Canada and the US and reflects the basis on which management measures performance and makes decisions regarding the allocation of resources. Both segments operate retail liquor stores in their respective jurisdictions. The following segmented information is regularly reported to the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer (the Company's chief operating decision maker).

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2011</b>			
	<b>Canadian</b>	<b>US</b>	<b>Intersegment</b>	<b>Consolidated</b>
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$	eliminations	\$
			\$	\$
Sales to external customers	116,041	34,169	-	150,210
Intersegment revenue <sup>(i)</sup>	1,125	-	(1,125)	-
	117,166	34,169	(1,125)	150,210
Operating margin before amortization, interest and other	11,282	925	-	12,207
Property and equipment amortization	1,387	165	-	1,552
Intangible asset amortization	402	28	-	430
Interest income <sup>(i)</sup>	(610)	-	610	-
Finance costs	2,768	631	(610)	2,789
Earnings before income tax	7,335	101	-	7,436
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	1,743	(90)	-	1,653
Net earnings (loss) for the period	5,592	191	-	5,783
<b>Other information</b>				
Expenditures for additions to:				
Property and equipment	468	128	-	596
Intangible assets	109	14	-	123
Total assets	425,300	64,889	-	490,189

<sup>(i)</sup> Intersegment revenue consists of management fees charged by Canadian Operations to US subsidiaries for the provision of management services. Intercompany interest charged by Canadian Operations to US subsidiaries is related to financing arrangements. These charges are in the normal course of business and are recorded at the exchange amounts established by transfer pricing agreements, which reflect market rates.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2010</b>			
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	<b>Canadian</b>	<b>US</b>	<b>Intersegment</b>	<b>Consolidated</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>eliminations</b>	<b>\$</b>
			<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Sales to external customers	113,551	35,191	-	148,742
Intersegment revenue <sup>(i)</sup>	1,172	-	(1,172)	-
	114,723	35,191	(1,172)	148,742
Operating margin before amortization, interest and other	10,000	953	-	10,953
Property and equipment amortization	2,280	163	-	2,443
Intangible asset amortization	464	27	-	491
Interest income <sup>(i)</sup>	(629)	-	629	-
Finance costs	(5,035)	699	(629)	(4,965)
Earnings before income tax	12,920	64	-	12,984
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	(574)	244	-	(330)
Net earnings (loss) for the period	13,494	(180)	-	13,314
<b>Other information</b>				
Expenditures for additions to:				
Property and equipment	1,183	157	-	1,340
Intangible assets	281	-	-	281
Total assets	436,346	66,165	-	502,511

<sup>(i)</sup> Intersegment revenue consists of management fees charged by Canadian Operations to US subsidiaries for the provision of management services. Intercompany interest charged by Canadian Operations to US subsidiaries is related to financing arrangements. These charges are in the normal course of business and are recorded at the exchange amounts established by transfer pricing agreements, which reflect market rates.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2011</b>			
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	<b>Canadian</b>	<b>US</b>	<b>Intersegment</b>	<b>Consolidated</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>eliminations</b>	<b>\$</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Sales to external customers	203,821	62,356	-	266,177
Intersegment revenue <sup>(i)</sup>	2,069	-	(2,069)	-
	205,890	62,356	(2,069)	266,177
Operating margin before amortization, interest and other	15,747	1,123	-	16,870
Property and equipment amortization	2,756	336	-	3,092
Intangible asset amortization	798	58	-	856
Interest income <sup>(i)</sup>	(1,219)	-	1,219	-
Finance costs	5,319	1,261	(1,219)	5,361
Earnings before income tax	8,093	(532)	-	7,561
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	1,841	(208)	-	1,633
Net earnings (loss) for the period	6,252	(324)	-	5,928
<b>Other information</b>				
Expenditures for additions to:				
Property and equipment	1,040	192	-	1,232
Intangible assets	162	24	-	186
Total assets	425,300	64,889	-	490,189

<sup>(i)</sup> Intersegment revenue consists of management fees charged by Canadian Operations to US subsidiaries for the provision of management services. Intercompany interest charged by Canadian Operations to US subsidiaries is related to financing arrangements. These charges are in the normal course of business and are recorded at the exchange amounts established by transfer pricing agreements, which reflect market rates.

# Liquor Stores N.A. Ltd.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2010</b>			
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)	<b>Canadian \$</b>	<b>US \$</b>	<b>Intersegment eliminations \$</b>	<b>Consolidated \$</b>
Sales to external customers	199,939	64,601	-	264,540
Intersegment revenue <sup>(i)</sup>	2,110	-	(2,110)	-
	202,049	64,601	( 2,110)	264,540
Operating margin before amortization, interest and other	13,981	1,067	-	15,048
Property and equipment amortization	3,916	324	-	4,240
Intangible asset amortization	1,072	60	-	1,132
Interest income <sup>(i)</sup>	(1,305)	-	1,305	-
Finance costs	5,093	1,411	(1,305)	5,199
Earnings (loss) before income tax and non-controlling interest	5,205	(728)	-	4,477
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	(460)	227	-	(233)
Net earnings for the period	5,665	( 955)	-	4,710
<b>Other information</b>				
Expenditures for additions to:				
Property and equipment	1,497	198	-	1,695
Intangible assets	481	-	-	481
Total assets	436,346	66,165	-	502,511

<sup>(i)</sup> Intersegment revenue consists of management fees charged by Canadian Operations to US subsidiaries for the provision of management services. Intercompany interest charged by Canadian Operations to US subsidiaries is related to financing arrangements. These charges are in the normal course of business and are recorded at the exchange amounts established by transfer pricing agreements, which reflect market rates.

## 14 Seasonal nature of the business

The Company historically experiences higher sales in the third and fourth quarters, while the first and second quarters typically experience lower sales levels due to seasonal shopping patterns. Occupancy related expenses, operating and administrative expense and amortization remain relatively steady throughout the year.